Recommendation 
71. I recommend that the Executive Board approve the proposed financing in terms of 

the following resolution:  

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on super highly concessional terms 

to the Kingdom of Bhutan in an amount of seven million nine hundred sixty-four 

thousand United States dollars (US$7,964,000) and upon such terms and 

conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions 

presented herein. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a loan on highly concessional 

terms to the Kingdom of Bhutan in an amount of one million nine hundred  

ninety-one thousand United States dollars (US$1,991,000) and upon such terms 

and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions 

presented herein. 

Alvaro Lario 

President 

Appendix I  EB 2025/LOT/P.25 

1 

Negotiated financing agreement 

Inclusive Markets, Production, Agricultural

[...]

shall otherwise agree in this Agreement. 

3. The Fund shall provide a Loan to the Borrower (the “Financing”), which the Borrower 

shall use to implement the Project in accordance with the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement. 

Section B 

1. The amount of the loan is nine million nine hundred fifty-five thousand United States 

dollars (USD 9,955,000), whose terms shall be divided into Loan A and Loan B.  

a. Loan A: The amount of the Loan offered on super highly concessional terms 

is seven million nine hundred and sixty-four thousand United States dollars 

(USD 7,964,000). 

b. Loan B: The amount of the Loan offered on highly concessional terms is one 

million nine hundred and ninety-one thousand United States dollars 

(USD 1,991,000). 

2. The Loans shall bear fixed service charges as determined by the Fund at the date of 

approval of the Loans by the Fund’s Executive Board, payable semi-annually in the 

Loan Service Payment Currency. Loan A shall have a maturity period of Fifty (50)